#### June 1, 2023

# Charlottesville-Albemarle Airport Authority Notice for Public Comment Intention to Impose & Use PFC Application Number 18-23-C-00-CHO Amendment #1

The Charlottesville-Albemarle Airport Authority (Authority) is posting this public notice as part of the passenger facility charge (PFC) application process under 14 CFR § 158.24 for the Charlottesville-Albemarle Airport (Airport). The Authority will be notifying the Federal Aviation Administration of its intent to amend PFC Impose and Use Application No. 18-23-C-00-CHO. As part of this procedure, the Authority is providing the following information regarding the proposed applications:

## **PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS**

The Airport Authority intends to submit an amendment of PFC Application No. 18-23-C-00-CHO totaling \$2,680,000 for one (1) project included in the application as follows:

1. Inbound and Outbound Bag Belt Replacements – from \$120,000 to \$2,800,000

#### **PFC LEVEL**

The Authority will maintain a four dollar and fifty cents (\$4.50) charge on passengers enplaned at the Airport.

# PROPOSED CHARGE EFFECTIVE DATE & ESTIMATED CHARGE EXPIRATION DATE

The proposed charge effective date for PFC Application No. 18-23-C-00-CHO is December 1, 2019, and the estimated charge expiration date for Amendment #1 to PFC Application No. 23 is June 30, 2022 (or until collected revenues plus interest thereon equal the allowable costs of the approved projects, as permitted by regulation).

These dates are estimated based on zero percent annual enplaned passenger growth and 95 percent collectability on enplaned passengers.

#### **ESTIMATED TOTAL PFC REVENUE**

The estimated PFC *impose and use* authority of Amendment #1 for PFC Application No. 18-23-C-00-CHO totals \$2,680,000.

The total PFC *impose* authority approved for all PFC applications including Amendment #1 for PFC Application No. 18-23-C-00-CHO is \$30,384,472.

The total PFC *impose and use* authority approved for all PFC applications including Amendment #1 for PFC Application No. 23 is \$30,384,472.

### **AUTHORITY POINT OF CONTACT**

As required under 14 CFR §158.24, the Authority will be accepting public comments on the proposed applications up to forty-five (45) days after the date of posting this public notice on our Internet Web site, www.gocho.com. Any comments should be sent in writing to Penny D. Shifflett, C.M. Chief Financial Officer Charlottesville-Albemarle Airport Authority, 100 Bowen Loop, Suite 200, Charlottesville, VA 22911, <a href="mailto:pshifflett@gocho.com">pshifflett@gocho.com</a> (434) 973-8342.